Following the sale of the property within the Union Pier PUD site (“Property” or “Site”) 
by the Ports Authority to the developer(s), the Ports Authority and developer(s) of the Property 
shall make a financial contribution to the Charleston Housing Authority (or as directed by the 
Charleston Housing Authority) totaling Sixteen Million Dollars ($16,000,000), with Eight Million 
Dollars ($8,000,000) being due from the Ports Authority (“SCPA Housing Payment”) and Eight 
Million Dollars ($8,000,000) being due from the developer(s) (“Developer Housing Payment”, 
and together with SCPA Housing Payment, “Union Pier Housing Payment”) no later than thirty

[...]

All subsequent conveyances of property at the Site shall 

include a transfer fee of One Percent (1%) of the total purchase price of the 
property payable to the UP Housing Trust Fund (“UPT Transfer Fee”).  

i. Exception: Where the total sales price for property subject to the UPT 
Transfer Fee exceeds Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars 
($250,000,000.00) (“Reduction Threshold”), all portions of the 
purchase price for such property that exceed the Reduction Threshold 
shall be subject to a reduced transfer fee of One-Half Percent (0.5%).   

2. Allocation of Transfer Fee Funds  

a. The funds within the UP Housing Trust Fund will be available for workforce